
IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2008

No. 1774

DAVID BROOKS,
Appellant,

v.

MARYLAND HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY SOUTH ATLANTIC DIVISION, AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK, LEGAL AID BUREAU, INC., MARYLAND DISABILITY LAW CENTER, MEDICAID MATTERS! MARYLAND, HOMELESS PERSONS REPRESENTATION PROJECT, MARYLAND WOMEN'S COALITION FOR HEALTH CARE REFORM, AND CIVIL ADVOCACY CLINIC OF THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF LAW

C. Matthew Hill
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

April 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE WRONGFUL DENIAL OF MHIP COVERAGE RESULTS IN AN ENORMOUS LOSS TO THE AFFECTED INDIVIDUAL	7
II. MEANINGFUL NOTICE AND A MEANINGFUL HEARING BEFORE AN ADJUDICATOR FREE FROM THE APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE DUE PROCESS PROTECTION OF SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY RIGHTS.....	16
A. The Opportunity To Know In Advance And Rebut The Underpinnings Of The Agency’s Case At A Hearing Is Essential To Due Process	19
1. Notice must inform the affected individual of the full basis of the agency’s position for a subsequent hearing to be meaningful	19
2. An evidentiary hearing provides the standard format to dispute the denial of an important property right.	24
B. Disputes of Fact And Questions of Credibility Must Be Resolved At An Oral Hearing.....	25
C. An Evidentiary Hearing Is Yet More Essential When The Impartiality Of The Adjudicator Is In Question	30
D. Involvement Of A Private Program Administrator Does Not Alter The State’s Obligation To Comport With Procedural Due Process.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albert S. v. Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, 166 Md. App. 726 (2006)..... 3

Attorney General of Maryland v. Waldron, 289 Md. 683 (1981)..... 2

Bd. of Co. Comm'rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996) 34

Bereano v. State Ethics Com'n, 403 Md. 716 (2008)..... 19

Bergmann v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System of Maryland, 167 Md. App. 237 (2006)..... 1

Califano v. Yamasaki 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 28

Cabo Distributing Co., Inc. v. Brady, 821 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 22

Catanzano v. Dowling, 60 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 1995)..... 34

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985) 25

Consumer Protection Div. v. Morgan, 387 Md. 125 (2005)..... 31

Davis v. Mansfield Metro. Hous. Auth., 751 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 24

District of Columbia v. Jones, 442 A.2d 512 (D.C. 1982) 29

Elliott v. SEC, 36 F.3d 86 (11th Cir.1994)..... 26

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 29

Goldberg v. Kelly 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 8, 20, 23, 26

Gonzales v. United States 348 U.S. 407 (1955)..... 21

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 25, 29

Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996)..... 19

*Gray Panthers v. Schweike*652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 29

<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	22
<i>Hall v. Quarterman</i> , 534 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Hammond v. Baldwin</i> , 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir.1988).....	32
<i>In re Turney</i> , 311 Md. 246 (1987)	31
<i>J.K. By and Through R.K. v. Dillenberg</i> , 836 F.Supp. 694 (D.Ariz. 1993).....	34
<i>John B. v. Menke</i> , 176 F.Supp.2d 786 (M.D. Tenn. 2001)	34
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	30
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	34
<i>Londoner v. City of Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908).....	26
<i>Maryland Racing Com'n v. Castrenze</i> , 335 Md. 284 (1994)	16
<i>Maryland State Police v. Zeigler</i> , 330 Md. 540 (1993)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8, 16, 24
<i>Mayer v. Montgomery Co.</i> , 143 Md. App. 261 (2002)	33
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	28
<i>Monumental Health Plan, Inc. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 510 F. Supp. 244 (D. Md. 1981)	22
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	19, 21
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>Munday v. Erie Ins. Group</i> , 396 Md. 656 (2007).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 325 Md. 342 (1992)	2
<i>Parham v. Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation</i> , No. 986, Sept. Term 2008 (oral argument scheduled for May 6, 2009).....	3

<i>Pitsenberger v. Pitsenberger</i> , 287 Md. 20 (1980)	7, 16
<i>Powell v. District of Columbia Housing Authority</i> , 818 A.2d 188 (D.C. 2003).....	24
<i>Quesenberry v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Com'n</i> , 311 Md. 417 (1988)	24
<i>Reese v. Department of Health and Mental Hygien</i> 177 Md. App. 102 (2007)	17, 18, 35
<i>Rhoads v. Sommer</i> , 401 Md. 131 (2007).....	8
<i>Roberts v. Total Health Care, Inc.</i> , 349 Md. 499 (1998).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Radio Shack</i> , 271 Md. 126 (1974)	20
<i>Sewell v. Norris</i> , 148 Md. App.122 (2002).....	31, 33
<i>Spencer v. Maryland State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 380 Md. 515 (2004).....	30
<i>Stevenson v. Willis</i> 579 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	32
<i>Superior Court v. Ricketts</i> , 153 Md. App. 281 (2003).....	8
<i>Temmink v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 205 Md. 489 (1954)	20
<i>Tripp v. Coler</i> , 640 F. Supp. 848 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	31, 33
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	25

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Maryland Statutes and Regulations

Md. Decl. Of Rights, art. 24.....	2, 16, 35
Md. Code Ann., Insur. Art § 14-502(c) (2006 Repl. Vol. 2008 Supp.).....	11,17
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't Art. §§ 10-201 – 10-226 (2004, 2008 Supp.)	17, 24
Md. Code Ann., Human Serv. Art., (2007 Repl. Vol. 2008 Supp.)	

§§ 5-201 — 5-321	17
§ 5-308	17
§ 5-501	17
Code of Maryland Regulations (2009)	
31.17.03.19.....	10, 17, 18, 30, 33
10.09.24.07.....	10

Federal Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 554(d)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1161(b)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1181	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395c	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....	25
24 C.F.R. §§ 431.200 - 431.250.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur Birmingham LaFrance, <i>Reform In The United States: The Role Of The States</i> , 6 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 199 (Fall/Winter 2007)	10
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, National Health Expenditure Projections, 2008-2018, http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalHealthExpendData/downloads/ proj2008.pdf (last visited Apr. 20, 2009).....	13
Mark D. Debofsky, <i>What Process Is Due In The Adjudication of ERISA Claims</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 811 (Spring 2007).....	32
Rafael Efrat, <i>The Rise & Fall Of Entrepreneurs: An Empirical Study Of Individual Bankruptcy Petitioners In Israel</i> , 7 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 163 (2002)	10

FY 2010 Operating Budget Testimony, Maryland Health Insurance Plan,
http://dbm.maryland.gov/dbm_publishing/public_content/dbm_search/budget/fy2010budgettestimony/d79z02_md_health_ins_plan.pdf. (last visited April 12, 2009)....passim

Lynn R. Gruber, National Association of State Comprehensive Health Insurance Plans (NASCHIP), *How State Health Insurance Pools Are Helping Americans*, Jan. 6, 2009, available at <http://www.naschip.org> (follow “How State Health Insurance Pools are Helping Americans” hyperlink) 12

Rebecca Lewin, *Job Lock: Will HIPAA Solve The Job Mobility Problem?*
 2 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 507 (2000) 9, 10

Aparna Mathur, Am. Enterprise Inst., *Medical Bills and Bankruptcy Filings* 21
 (July 19, 2006), available at <http://www.aei.org/publication24680>.....14

MHIP Application Booklet, available at
<http://www.marylandhealthinsuranceplan.state.md.us/mhip/attachments/BRC6599.pdf> (last visited Apr. 15, 2009).....12, 27

Karen Politz et al., Georgetown University and Health Policy Institute and American Diabetes Association, *Falling Through the Cracks: Stories Of How Health Insurance Can Fail People With Disabilities*, Feb. 8, 2005, available at <http://www.diabetes.org/advocacy-and-legalresources/healthcare/insurance-research.jsp> 9

Jack Royner, *Federal Regulation Comes To Private Health Care Financing: The Group Health Insurance Provisions Of The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996*, 7 Annals Health L. 183 (1998)..... 9, 10

Karyn Schwartz et al., American Cancer Soc. and Kaiser Family Found., *Spending to Survive: Cancer Patients Confront Holes in the Health Insurance System*
 (Feb. 2009), available at www.kff.org/insurance/upload/7851.pdf.....14, 15

Pamela Farley Short et al., Commonwealth Fund, *Churn, Churn, Churn: How Instability of Health Insurance Shapes America’s Uninsured Problem*, Nov. 2003, available at <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/Content/Publications/Issue-Briefs/2003/Nov/Churn--Churn--Churn--How-Instability-of-Health-Insurance-Shapes-Americas-Uninsured-Problem.aspx>.....8

Walter L. Stiehm, *Poverty Law: Access To Healthcare And Barriers To The Poor*, 4 Quinnipiac Health L.J. 279 (2001) 11
